International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023, pp. 5305~5313
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i5.pp5305-5313      5305
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
An effective deep learning network for detecting and classifying
glaucomatous eye
Md. Tanvir Ahmed, Imran Ahmed, Rubayed Ahmmad Rakin, Mst. Tuhin Akter, Nusrat Jahan
Department of Computer Science and Engineering, Daffodil International University, Dhaka, Bangladesh

no. 3, pp. 262–267, Mar. 2006, doi: 10.1136/bjo.2005.081224.
[3] M. T. Islam, S. T. Mashfu, A. Faisal, S. C. Siam, I. T. Naheen, and R. Khan, “Deep learning-based glaucoma detection with
cropped optic cup and disc and blood vessel segmentation,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 2828–2841, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3139160.
[4] D. A. Lee and E. J. Higginbotham, “Glaucoma and its treatment: a review,” American Journal of Health-System Pharmacy,
vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 691–699, Apr. 2005, doi: 10.1093/ajhp/62.7.691.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023: 5305-5313
5312
[5] S. Senthil, M. Nakka, V. Sachdeva, S. Goyal, N. Sahoo, and N. Choudhari, “Glaucoma Mimickers: a major review of causes,
diagnostic evaluation, and recommendations,” Seminars in Ophthalmology, vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 692–712, Nov. 2021, doi:
10.1080/08820538.2021.1897855.
[6] A.-C. Zaharia, O.-M. Dumitrescu, M. Radu, and R.-E. Rogoz, “Adherence to therapy in glaucoma treatment—a review,” Journal
of Personalized Medicine, vol. 12, no. 4, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.3390/jpm12040514.
[7] P. Hridayami, I. K. G. D. Putra, and K. S. Wibawa, “Fish species recognition using VGG16 deep convolutional neural network,”
Journal of Computing Science and Engineering, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 124–130, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.5626/JCSE.2019.13.3.124.
[8] J. Xiao, J. Wang, S. Cao, and B. Li, “Application of a novel and improved VGG-19 network in the detection of workers wearing
masks,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1518, no. 1, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1518/1/012041.
[9] S. Mascarenhas and M. Agarwal, “A comparison between VGG16, VGG19 and ResNet50 architecture frameworks for image
classification,” in Proceedings of IEEE International Conference on Disruptive Technologies for Multi-Disciplinary Research
and Applications, Nov. 2021, pp. 96–99, doi: 10.1109/CENTCON52345.2021.9687944.
[10] E. Zhang and S. Das, “Glaucoma detection,” Kaggle. https://www.kaggle.com/datasets/sshikamaru/glaucoma-
detection?fbclid=IwAR3duDd5W42_QCYgcHw9aelEJQzpgQOI2UvFLicbMoHaAMVQ6r5oZf5IUp8 (accessed Oct. 03, 2022).
[11] B. N. Kumar, R. P. Chauhan, and N. Dahiya, “Detection of glaucoma using image processing techniques: a review,” in 2016
International Conference on Microelectronics, Computing and Communications (MicroCom), Jan. 2016, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/MicroCom.2016.7522515.
[12] T. Khalil, S. Khalid, and A. M. Syed, “Review of machine learning techniques for glaucoma detection and prediction,” in 2014
Science and Information Conference, Aug. 2014, pp. 438–442, doi: 10.1109/SAI.2014.6918224.
[13] R. Bhadra and S. Kar, “Retinal disease classification from optical coherence tomographical scans using multilayered convolution
neural network,” in 2020 IEEE Applied Signal Processing Conference (ASPCON), Oct. 2020, pp. 212–216, doi:
10.1109/ASPCON49795.2020.9276708.
[14] S. Simonthomas, N. Thulasi, and P. Asharaf, “Automated diagnosis of glaucoma using Haralick texture features,” in International
Conference on Information Communication and Embedded Systems (ICICES2014), Feb. 2014, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICICES.2014.7033743.
[15] A. A. Salam, M. U. Akram, K. Wazir, S. M. Anwar, and M. Majid, “Autonomous glaucoma detection from fundus image using
cup to disc ratio and hybrid features,” in 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Signal Processing and Information Technology
(ISSPIT), Dec. 2015, pp. 370–374, doi: 10.1109/ISSPIT.2015.7394362.
[16] Y. Li, Y. Han, X. Zhao, Z. Li, and Z. Guo, “MulTiNet: multimodal neural networks for glaucoma based on transfer learning,”
Dec. 2021, doi: 10.21203/rs.3.rs-1164184/v1.
[17] M. Nawaz et al., “An efficient deep learning approach to automatic glaucoma detection using optic disc and optic cup
localization,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 2, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22020434.
[18] D. Natarajan, E. Sankaralingam, K. Balraj, and S. Karuppusamy, “A deep learning framework for glaucoma detection based on
robust optic disc segmentation and transfer learning,” International Journal of Imaging Systems and Technology, vol. 32, no. 1,
pp. 230–250, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1002/ima.22609.
[19] D. R. Nayak, D. Das, B. Majhi, S. V Bhandary, and U. R. Acharya, “ECNet: an evolutionary convolutional network for
automated glaucoma detection using fundus images,” Biomedical Signal Processing and Control, vol. 67, May 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.bspc.2021.102559.
[20] H. N. Veena, A. Muruganandham, and T. S. Kumaran, “A novel optic disc and optic cup segmentation technique to diagnose
glaucoma using deep learning convolutional neural network over retinal fundus images,” Journal of King Saud University -
Computer and Information Sciences, vol. 34, no. 8, pp. 6187–6198, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.jksuci.2021.02.003.
[21] M. Juneja et al., “Automated detection of glaucoma using deep learning convolution network (G-net),” Multimedia Tools and
Applications, vol. 79, no. 21–22, pp. 15531–15553, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11042-019-7460-4.
[22] C.-W. Wu, H.-L. Shen, C.-J. Lu, S.-H. Chen, and H.-Y. Chen, “Comparison of different machine learning classifiers for glaucoma
diagnosis based on spectralis OCT,” Diagnostics, vol. 11, no. 9, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.3390/diagnostics11091718.
[23] M. Aloudat, M. Faezipour, and A. El-Sayed, “High intraocular pressure detection from frontal eye images: a machine learning
based approach,” in 2018 40th Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society
(EMBC), Jul. 2018, vol. 2018, pp. 5406–5409, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2018.8513645.
[24] M. B. Sudhan et al., “Segmentation and classification of glaucoma using U-Net with deep learning model,” Journal of Healthcare
Engineering, vol. 2022, pp. 1–10, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/1601354.
[25] P. Wang et al., “Machine learning models for diagnosing glaucoma from retinal nerve fiber layer thickness maps,”
Ophthalmology Glaucoma, vol. 2, no. 6, pp. 422–428, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.ogla.2019.08.004.